LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

g1: Would the official voter records here in [STATE] indicate that you voted or not in the November 2020 election?

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth
Yes 86 85 87 87 77 93 89 75
Don't recall if | voted 7 9 4 5 15 1 6 12
Did not vote last year 7 5 9 8 8 5 5 13

g2: Did you vote by mail or absentee ballot, vote early in person, or vote in person on Election Day at your precinct or vote center?

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth
Absentee ballot using U.S. Mail 29 27 30 32 25 28 29 33
Absentee ballot using ballot drop box 17 17 17 16 19 17 16 20
Early, in-person 29 28 31 29 28 30 29 21
In-person on Election Day 25 27 23 22 28 25 26 26
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g3: Official voting data indicate that there were a record number of new, first-time voters in 2020, and at the same time, millions of Americans who had voted

before in 2018, 2016 or before. How about you?

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth
2020 first vote 23 21 25 35 23 13 21 28
2018 first vote 12 13 11 18 13 6 14 13
Voted in 2016 or earlier 65 65 64 47 64 82 65 59
g4: In the election for President, did you support:

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth
Joe Biden, the Democratic candidate 69 70 67 69 65 72 91 64
Donald Trump, the Republican candidate 29 28 30 28 33 26 9 29
Someone else 2 1 3 3 2 2 1 7

q5: Generally speaking, do you think things in the United States are going in the right direction, or seriously off on the wrong track?

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth
Going in the right direction 61 66 57 55 65 63 79 54
Seriously off on the wrong track 39 34 43 45 35 37 21 46
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

g1: Would the official voter records here in [STATE] indicate that you voted or not in the November 2020 election?
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Yes 86 85 88 89 90 89 88 67 79 94 82
Don't recall if | voted 7 8 5 3 3 3 2 28 14 3 9
Did not vote last year 7 7 8 8 7 8 11 5 7 3 9

g2: Did you vote by mail or absentee ballot, vote early in person, or vote in person on Election Day at your precinct or vote center?
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Absentee ballot using U.S. Mail 29 30 26 26 30 25 33 25 27 24 31
Absentee ballot using ballot drop box 17 18 16 16 18 16 15 18 20 15 18
Early, in-person 29 30 28 30 26 47 33 36 35 34 27
In-person on Election Day 25 22 30 28 27 13 19 21 18 28 23

g3: Official voting data indicate that there were a record number of new, first-time voters in 2020, and at the same time, millions of Americans who had voted
before in 2018, 2016 or before. How about you?
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

2020 first vote 23 25 20 18 20 23 23 30 26 18 26
2018 first vote 12 11 13 13 10 6 7 13 14 13 11
Voted in 2016 or earlier 65 64 67 69 69 71 69 57 59 69 62

g4: In the election for President, did you support:
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Joe Biden, the Democratic candidate 69 65 75 77 73 56 62 66 59 73 67
Donald Trump, the Republican candidate 29 33 23 20 24 42 33 30 40 26 31
Someone else 2 2 2 2 2 2 4 4 1 1 3

q5: Generally speaking, do you think things in the United States are going in the right direction, or seriously off on the wrong track?

Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree
Going in the right direction 61 56 70 68 59 58 55 66 65 67 58
Seriously off on the wrong track 39 44 30 32 41 42 45 34 35 33 42
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

g6: What are the most important issues facing your community that our politicians should address? (Select up to three)
Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

Coronavirus pandemic 32 30 34 32 28 36 35 29 27 34 27
Health care costs 18 17 20 19 15 20 22 16 11 20 13
Jobs and economy 32 34 31 33 31 33 28 35 42 31 37
Immigration reform 19 20 18 18 14 23 21 16 17 21 15
Rising cost of living 22 17 27 22 24 21 18 25 31 18 31
Bringing the country together 10 10 10 9 11 10 8 11 13 9 14
Border security 14 15 13 10 15 16 9 10 32 8 29
Police brutality / police reform 10 11 9 13 10 6 10 11 6 10 9
Education 23 26 20 22 23 24 25 22 19 26 17
Medicare and Social Security 12 11 13 8 13 15 13 10 12 12 12
Discrimination / racial justice 17 16 17 21 19 11 18 22 7 19 10
Climate change and the environment 16 18 14 15 16 17 19 17 5 19 8
Extreme weather, wildfires, hurricanes 7 7 7 7 8 7 8 7 5 7 7
Abortion rights 8 7 9 13 8 4 10 7 5 9 6
Banning abortion 6 4 7 7 6 4 5 5 10 3 13
Protect voting rights 7 7 6 7 8 6 7 5 6 7 7
Fighting crime 14 16 12 10 15 16 15 9 14 13 14
Reduce government spending 8 9 7 7 11 6 6 9 12 6 12

g7: How much have you heard about the budget reconciliation or Build Back Better Act that Congress is currently considering?
Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

Not much or nothing at all 42 36 47 42 37 45 37 50 42 43 36
Heard a little or something about it 40 41 39 42 46 33 44 37 34 40 42
Heard a fair amount or a lot about it 18 23 14 16 17 22 19 13 23 17 22
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

g6: What are the most important issues facing your community that our politicians should address? (Select up to three)
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Coronavirus pandemic 32 31 33 34 34 28 29 20 28 33 31
Health care costs 18 17 20 19 17 23 19 18 21 20 17
Jobs and economy 32 33 32 32 35 30 30 21 29 30 33
Immigration reform 19 16 24 24 21 16 16 26 16 19 19
Rising cost of living 22 25 18 19 20 28 33 21 22 23 22
Bringing the country together 10 12 7 7 8 12 17 11 11 9 10
Border security 14 16 10 13 13 27 13 15 15 17 12
Police brutality / police reform 10 11 8 8 10 10 9 10 10 7 11
Education 23 21 26 26 26 28 12 26 19 23 23
Medicare and Social Security 12 13 11 11 10 13 21 13 12 12 12
Discrimination / racial justice 17 17 17 19 17 12 15 26 15 12 19
Climate change and the environment 16 15 17 15 14 12 12 18 21 19 14
Extreme weather, wildfires, hurricanes 7 7 7 7 6 7 3 12 8 8 7
Abortion rights 8 10 5 7 8 7 10 3 10 8 9
Banning abortion 6 6 5 4 5 5 7 6 10 4 7
Protect voting rights 7 7 7 5 4 8 6 12 12 8 6
Fighting crime 14 10 19 15 12 15 9 16 14 17 12
Reduce government spending 8 9 7 6 7 5 12 9 9 8 8

g7: How much have you heard about the budget reconciliation or Build Back Better Act that Congress is currently considering?
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Not much or nothing at all 42 40 44 47 49 28 41 41 28 22 51
Heard a little or something about it 40 42 36 35 36 35 43 47 48 42 39
Heard a fair amount or a lot about it 18 18 20 18 15 37 16 12 23 35 10
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

q8: For each of the following people, please indicate whether your overall opinion of them is very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very
unfavorable, or if you have no opinion or haven’t heard enough to say.

8a. President Joe Biden
Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

Very favorable 36 41 32 27 37 43 55 17 6 49 6
Somewhat favorable 30 29 30 30 33 26 34 35 10 34 19
Somewhat unfavorable 10 11 10 15 10 6 5 16 16 7 17
Very unfavorable 18 15 21 21 15 20 3 16 66 3 55
No opinion / neutral 5 3 6 6 5 4 2 12 2 5 3
Haven’t heard enough to say 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 3 0 1 0
TOTAL FAVORABLE 66 70 62 57 70 70 89 52 16 84 25
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 29 26 31 36 25 25 8 32 82 10 72

8b. Former President Donald Trump
Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

Very favorable 18 19 17 18 20 17 7 12 58 4 51
Somewhat favorable 17 18 17 17 20 15 12 20 29 11 32
Somewhat unfavorable 12 14 10 12 14 10 12 17 5 12 11
Very unfavorable 42 38 46 44 38 44 60 32 6 59 3
No opinion / neutral 9 10 8 7 8 12 9 15 1 11 2
Haven’t heard enough to say 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 4 0 2 0
TOTAL FAVORABLE 35 37 34 35 40 32 18 32 87 15 84
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 54 52 57 56 52 54 72 49 12 71 14

8d. Vice President Kamala Harris
Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

Very favorable 29 33 24 22 31 33 43 16 5 38 9
Somewhat favorable 30 30 30 29 31 31 38 29 9 38 12
Somewhat unfavorable 11 12 10 13 14 7 9 13 15 8 18
Very unfavorable 18 15 21 19 14 20 3 17 62 4 52
No opinion / neutral 9 7 10 12 8 6 6 18 6 9 8
Haven’t heard enough to say 3 2 4 5 2 3 1 8 2 3 2
TOTAL FAVORABLE 59 64 55 51 62 64 81 45 14 76 21
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 29 27 31 32 28 27 11 30 78 12 69
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

q8: For each of the following people, please indicate whether your overall opinion of them is very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very
unfavorable, or if you have no opinion or haven’t heard enough to say.

8a. President Joe Biden
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Very favorable 36 29 47 44 36 33 33 33 29 44 32
Somewhat favorable 30 32 26 27 29 20 27 37 39 27 31
Somewhat unfavorable 10 11 9 8 9 11 13 15 11 7 12
Very unfavorable 18 22 12 15 18 33 23 10 17 19 18
No opinion / neutral 5 5 4 5 6 3 3 4 3 2 6
Haven’t heard enough to say 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1
TOTAL FAVORABLE 66 61 73 71 66 53 60 71 68 71 63
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 29 33 21 23 27 44 37 25 28 26 30

8b. Former President Donald Trump
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Very favorable 18 20 15 15 16 33 20 19 22 19 18
Somewhat favorable 17 18 15 15 13 32 16 24 24 18 17
Somewhat unfavorable 12 13 11 10 11 8 12 14 13 11 13
Very unfavorable 42 42 43 46 48 19 40 32 29 40 43
No opinion / neutral 9 6 14 12 9 7 9 9 10 12 8
Haven’t heard enough to say 2 1 2 2 2 0 2 2 2 1 2
TOTAL FAVORABLE 35 38 30 30 29 65 36 43 46 37 34
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 54 55 54 56 59 27 53 46 42 51 56

8d. Vice President Kamala Harris
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Very favorable 29 24 37 33 25 25 29 25 35 39 24
Somewhat favorable 30 29 32 32 32 28 24 34 31 27 32
Somewhat unfavorable 11 13 8 8 10 12 10 16 11 9 12
Very unfavorable 18 21 12 14 18 28 26 9 16 18 18
No opinion / neutral 9 10 6 9 10 5 7 14 5 5 11
Haven’t heard enough to say 3 3 4 4 4 1 4 2 3 2 4
TOTAL FAVORABLE 59 53 69 66 58 53 53 59 66 66 56
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 29 34 20 22 28 41 36 25 26 27 30
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

8e. Kentucky Senator Mitch McConnell
Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

Very favorable 8 11 5 7 10 7 9 4 10 7 12
Somewhat favorable 19 23 15 16 23 19 17 19 25 16 28
Somewhat unfavorable 16 17 14 17 15 16 16 15 17 15 17
Very unfavorable 25 25 25 24 25 26 31 18 17 29 16
No opinion / neutral 18 14 21 20 15 18 16 23 16 18 15
Haven’t heard enough to say 15 10 19 17 12 15 12 21 15 15 12
TOTAL FAVORABLE 27 34 20 23 33 25 26 23 35 22 40
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 41 42 39 41 40 42 47 33 34 45 33

8f. Speaker of the House Nancy Pelosi
Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

Very favorable 14 19 10 12 14 16 20 8 4 17 7
Somewhat favorable 29 29 28 24 33 30 37 24 13 35 17
Somewhat unfavorable 15 16 13 17 16 12 16 17 10 16 13
Very unfavorable 23 21 26 23 21 25 10 21 64 11 54
No opinion / neutral 13 11 14 15 12 11 12 19 6 15 6
Haven’t heard enough to say 6 3 9 9 5 5 5 12 3 7 4
TOTAL FAVORABLE 43 48 38 36 47 46 57 32 17 52 24
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 38 37 39 40 37 37 26 37 74 26 67

q9: Thinking ahead to the elections in less than 2 years for Congress. In the 2022 election for U.S. House of Representatives here in your district in [STATE] do you
plan to vote for the Democratic candidate or the Republican candidate?
Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

Democratic candidate 49 51 48 48 49 51 79 26 3 69 8
Republican candidate 27 29 25 25 35 22 8 22 84 7 75
Have not decided yet 22 19 25 25 15 26 13 49 13 23 17
Probably won’t vote for Congress in 2022 1 0 2 2 0 1 0 3 0 1 0

BSPRESEARCH




LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

8e. Kentucky Senator Mitch McConnell
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Very favorable 8 8 7 8 6 15 7 9 13 9 7
Somewhat favorable 19 18 20 17 16 28 24 28 23 17 20
Somewhat unfavorable 16 16 16 13 13 12 16 23 22 16 16
Very unfavorable 25 27 22 24 25 19 22 14 24 35 20
No opinion / neutral 18 18 16 20 22 14 18 20 6 13 20
Haven’t heard enough to say 15 12 19 17 17 12 14 7 12 9 17
TOTAL FAVORABLE 27 27 27 25 22 43 30 36 36 26 27
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 41 43 38 38 39 31 38 37 46 51 36

8f. Speaker of the House Nancy Pelosi
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Very favorable 14 13 15 14 12 17 23 14 15 15 13
Somewhat favorable 29 27 32 30 30 29 23 42 31 28 29
Somewhat unfavorable 15 16 13 14 13 13 13 15 18 16 14
Very unfavorable 23 25 21 21 20 31 25 13 25 30 20
No opinion / neutral 13 13 12 15 16 6 9 12 7 8 15
Haven’t heard enough to say 6 6 7 7 8 4 7 4 4 3 8
TOTAL FAVORABLE 43 40 47 44 42 45 46 56 46 43 43
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 38 41 34 34 34 44 38 28 44 46 34

g9: Thinking ahead to the elections in less than 2 years for Congress. In the 2022 election for U.S. House of Representatives here in your district in [STATE] do you
plan to vote for the Democratic candidate or the Republican candidate?
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Democratic candidate 49 46 55 59 53 39 42 40 45 58 45
Republican candidate 27 30 23 20 21 43 34 35 40 27 27
Have not decided yet 22 24 20 20 26 16 22 23 13 15 27
Probably won’t vote for Congress in 2022 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 0 1
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS

October 9-19, 2021

N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

gq10: How much attention have you been paying to the news about extreme temperatures, wildfires, droughts, and hurricanes?

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49
Alot 33 32 34 31 27
Some 43 44 42 43 51
Just a little 19 19 19 19 18
Not at all 5 5 5 7 4

g11: Do you think the situation with extreme temperatures, wildfires, droughts, and hurricanes is:

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49
Happening because of climate change 70 71 70 77 68
Happening because of natural weather patterns 30 29 30 23 32

g12: Do you think the situation with extreme temperatures, wildfires, droughts, and hurricanes:

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49
Seems to be getting worse and worse each year 79 77 82 83 77
Is the same today as it has been for a long time 21 23 18 17 23
g13: Which changes in the weather are the most concerning to you?

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49
More extreme heat and longer heat waves 27 25 28 31 25
More frequent and more severe wildfires 21 20 22 23 19
Longer and more extreme droughts 17 18 16 17 17
More frequent and more powerful hurricanes 20 19 20 18 19
More frequent and more powerful tornadoes 8 11 6 6 12
None of these 7 7 7 5 7
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

gq10: How much attention have you been paying to the news about extreme temperatures, wildfires, droughts, and hurricanes?
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

A lot 33 29 39 39 30 35 39 26 37 44 28
Some 43 48 35 38 41 43 43 47 48 40 44
Just a little 19 18 21 18 23 18 16 21 10 12 22
Not at all 5 5 5 4 6 5 3 5 5 4 6

g11: Do you think the situation with extreme temperatures, wildfires, droughts, and hurricanes is:

Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree
Happening because of climate change 70 69 72 74 71 60 70 59 72 72 69
Happening because of natural weather patterns 30 31 28 26 29 40 30 41 28 28 31

g12: Do you think the situation with extreme temperatures, wildfires, droughts, and hurricanes:

Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree
Seems to be getting worse and worse each year 79 78 82 84 82 66 77 72 75 78 80
Is the same today as it has been for a long time 21 22 18 16 18 34 23 28 25 22 20

g13: Which changes in the weather are the most concerning to you?
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

More extreme heat and longer heat waves 27 28 25 27 29 24 25 25 23 27 27
More frequent and more severe wildfires 21 22 21 21 21 26 15 18 24 23 20
Longer and more extreme droughts 17 18 15 16 20 7 12 24 11 14 18
More frequent and more powerful hurricanes 20 17 24 22 15 34 28 12 27 20 19
More frequent and more powerful tornadoes 8 8 9 8 7 5 9 14 9 9 8
None of these 7 7 7 6 8 4 10 6 6 7 7
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

q14: Thinking ahead to the elections in less than 2 years for Congress. Democrats say they are pushing for legislation to create clean energy jobs and stop the
harmful effects of climate change. Republicans all plan to vote against the legislation which will address clean energy and climate change. In the 2022 election for
U.S. House of Representatives here in your district in [STATE] do you plan to vote for the Democratic candidate or the Republican candidate?

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

Democratic candidate 54 59 48 45 59 57 80 30 5 71 14
Republican candidate 21 23 20 25 21 18 7 15 76 6 61
Have not decided yet 23 17 29 26 16 25 12 49 18 22 23
Probably won’t vote for Congress in 2022 2 1 3 3 3 0 1 7 1 2 2

q15: Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Joe Biden’s policies on the environment and climate change?
Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

Very favorable 25 28 23 22 26 28 38 12 6 34 7
Somewhat favorable 31 33 28 29 34 29 40 24 12 37 17
Somewhat unfavorable 11 13 9 13 14 6 8 13 16 7 20
Very unfavorable 14 11 16 14 11 16 2 12 49 2 40
No opinion / neutral 10 8 13 13 9 10 6 20 11 9 11
Haven’t heard enough to say 9 8 11 10 6 12 7 18 5 11 5
TOTAL FAVORABLE 56 61 51 51 60 57 78 37 18 70 24
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 24 24 25 26 25 22 9 25 65 9 60

g16: Do you consider climate change to be:
Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

A crisis 36 37 36 41 32 36 47 28 17 45 17
A very serious problem, but not a crisis 38 39 38 37 40 38 36 46 34 38 39
A somewhat serious problem 19 19 20 17 23 17 15 21 30 14 30
Not a serious problem at all 6 6 6 5 6 8 1 6 20 2 15
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

q14: Thinking ahead to the elections in less than 2 years for Congress. Democrats say they are pushing for legislation to create clean energy jobs and stop the
harmful effects of climate change. Republicans all plan to vote against the legislation which will address clean energy and climate change. In the 2022 election for
U.S. House of Representatives here in your district in [STATE] do you plan to vote for the Democratic candidate or the Republican candidate?

Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Democratic candidate 54 48 62 58 51 46 60 54 57 62 50
Republican candidate 21 26 15 16 17 37 22 29 27 23 21
Have not decided yet 23 24 21 24 30 17 14 13 15 14 27
Probably won’t vote for Congress in 2022 2 2 2 2 2 0 4 3 1 1 3

q15: Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of Joe Biden’s policies on the environment and climate change?
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Very favorable 25 21 33 31 23 22 26 22 25 33 22
Somewhat favorable 31 30 31 30 28 30 30 40 42 33 29
Somewhat unfavorable 11 13 6 7 9 8 8 20 13 9 12
Very unfavorable 14 16 9 10 13 23 22 7 9 14 13
No opinion / neutral 10 10 11 11 13 7 7 11 5 5 13
Haven’t heard enough to say 9 9 10 11 13 10 7 1 5 5 11
TOTAL FAVORABLE 56 51 64 61 51 52 56 62 67 66 51
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 24 30 16 17 23 31 30 27 22 23 25

g16: Do you consider climate change to be:
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

A crisis 36 34 40 42 35 36 40 26 37 47 31
A very serious problem, but not a crisis 38 39 36 37 40 36 37 45 33 31 42
A somewhat serious problem 19 20 18 16 19 18 18 24 23 15 21
Not a serious problem at all 6 7 5 5 6 10 5 5 7 7 6
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

g17: Congress is considering a major legislative package to address important needs of the country.This legislation would be paid for by raising taxes on
corporations and the wealthy. It would not raise taxes on anyone earning under $400,000 a year.Here is a list of some of the things this legislation would do.
Please indicate if you support or oppose this component

17a. Reduce the cost of prescription drugs by giving Medicare the power to negotiate with pharmaceutical companies for lower price
Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

Strongly support 60 59 60 56 58 64 66 55 49 66 46
Somewhat support 30 31 29 30 35 27 28 33 35 27 38
Somewhat oppose 8 7 8 10 6 7 6 9 11 6 12
Strongly oppose 2 2 2 3 1 2 1 3 5 1 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 90 91 90 86 93 91 94 88 84 93 83
TOTAL OPPOSE 10 9 10 14 7 9 6 12 16 7 17

17b. Create millions of additional clean energy jobs in fast-growing industries like wind and solar
Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

Strongly support 52 54 51 51 53 52 62 50 30 62 30
Somewhat support 35 33 36 35 33 35 32 35 40 32 42
Somewhat oppose 9 9 9 9 10 8 5 10 18 5 18
Strongly oppose 4 4 4 5 3 4 1 5 12 2 10
TOTAL SUPPORT 87 87 87 87 87 87 94 85 70 94 72
TOTAL OPPOSE 13 13 13 13 13 13 6 15 30 6 28

17c. Make oil and gas companies pay their fair share for the pollution they create
Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

Strongly support 55 56 53 53 58 53 62 53 36 62 37
Somewhat support 31 29 33 31 29 33 31 30 32 30 33
Somewhat oppose 10 10 9 11 9 8 6 12 16 6 17
Strongly oppose 5 5 5 5 3 6 1 5 16 2 12
TOTAL SUPPORT 86 85 86 83 88 86 93 83 68 92 70
TOTAL OPPOSE 14 15 14 17 12 14 7 17 32 8 30
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

q17: Congress is considering a major legislative package to address important needs of the country.This legislation would be paid for by raising taxes on corporations
and the wealthy. It would not raise taxes on anyone earning under $400,000 a year.Here is a list of some of the things this legislation would do. Please indicate if
you support or oppose this component

17a. Reduce the cost of prescription drugs by giving Medicare the power to negotiate with pharmaceutical companies for lower price
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Strongly support 60 55 68 69 62 52 64 50 52 60 60
Somewhat support 30 33 26 25 28 40 23 40 37 31 30
Somewhat oppose 8 9 5 4 8 7 8 7 10 6 8
Strongly oppose 2 3 1 2 2 1 5 3 2 2 2
TOTAL SUPPORT 90 88 94 94 90 91 87 90 88 91 90
TOTAL OPPOSE 10 12 6 6 10 9 13 10 12 9 10

17b. Create millions of additional clean energy jobs in fast-growing industries like wind and solar
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Strongly support 52 48 60 62 51 54 53 44 53 58 49
Somewhat support 35 36 32 30 35 37 36 41 33 30 37
Somewhat oppose 9 10 7 6 9 6 7 13 9 7 10
Strongly oppose 4 6 2 3 5 3 4 1 5 5 4
TOTAL SUPPORT 87 84 91 92 86 91 89 85 86 89 86
TOTAL OPPOSE 13 16 9 8 14 9 11 15 14 11 14

17c. Make oil and gas companies pay their fair share for the pollution they create
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Strongly support 55 51 61 62 55 43 59 52 49 57 53
Somewhat support 31 32 30 29 31 41 24 30 37 30 32
Somewhat oppose 10 11 7 7 8 12 11 15 10 7 11
Strongly oppose 5 6 2 3 6 4 6 3 4 6 4
TOTAL SUPPORT 86 83 91 90 86 84 83 82 86 87 85
TOTAL OPPOSE 14 17 9 10 14 16 17 18 14 13 15

BSPRESEARCH 14




LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

17d. Continue the new child tax credit of $3,000 to $3,600 per child per year, which had been passed on a temporary basis

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth
Strongly support 38 37 40 37 43 37 47 33
Somewhat support 38 39 35 39 36 38 38 42
Somewhat oppose 15 14 16 17 14 15 12 18
Strongly oppose 9 9 8 8 7 11 3 7
TOTAL SUPPORT 76 77 75 75 79 74 85 75
TOTAL OPPOSE 24 23 25 25 21 26 15 25
17e. Expand access to quality childcare that working parents can afford

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth
Strongly support 57 55 60 56 59 58 64 57
Somewhat support 31 35 28 31 33 31 29 32
Somewhat oppose 7 6 9 8 6 8 5 6
Strongly oppose 4 4 3 5 3 3 1 4
TOTAL SUPPORT 89 90 88 87 92 88 93 89
TOTAL OPPOSE 11 10 12 13 8 12 7 11
17f. Expand access to quality, affordable home care for the elderly and people with disabilities

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth
Strongly support 59 54 63 57 56 62 65 54
Somewhat support 32 36 28 32 33 30 29 36
Somewhat oppose 7 8 7 9 9 5 6 7
Strongly oppose 2 3 2 2 1 3 1 3
TOTAL SUPPORT 91 90 92 89 90 93 94 90
TOTAL OPPOSE 9 10 8 11 10 7 6 10
17g. Provide two years of tuition-free community college

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth
Strongly support 52 53 52 55 56 46 60 51
Somewhat support 32 33 31 28 32 35 33 34
Somewhat oppose 9 8 10 10 9 9 7 9
Strongly oppose 7 6 7 7 3 10 1 7
TOTAL SUPPORT 84 86 83 83 89 81 92 85
TOTAL OPPOSE 16 14 17 17 11 19 8 15
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45
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9
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5
1
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5
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

17d. Continue the new child tax credit of $3,000 to $3,600 per child per year, which had been passed on a temporary basis
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Strongly support 38 36 43 44 36 29 40 40 40 40 37
Somewhat support 38 38 36 36 39 42 26 40 42 37 38
Somewhat oppose 15 16 14 13 17 12 18 19 9 12 17
Strongly oppose 9 10 7 7 8 16 15 1 9 11 8
TOTAL SUPPORT 76 74 79 80 75 71 67 79 82 77 76
TOTAL OPPOSE 24 26 21 20 25 29 33 21 18 23 24

17e. Expand access to quality childcare that working parents can afford
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Strongly support 57 51 68 67 59 54 60 56 45 60 56
Somewhat support 31 35 26 27 29 35 33 37 40 29 33
Somewhat oppose 7 9 6 5 7 8 6 5 11 6 8
Strongly oppose 4 5 1 2 4 3 1 1 4 5 3
TOTAL SUPPORT 89 86 93 94 89 89 93 93 85 89 89
TOTAL OPPOSE 11 14 7 6 11 11 7 7 15 11 11

17f. Expand access to quality, affordable home care for the elderly and people with disabilities
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Strongly support 59 55 64 68 59 57 54 54 57 56 60
Somewhat support 32 33 30 26 31 41 36 36 32 35 30
Somewhat oppose 7 9 5 5 8 2 4 10 9 7 8
Strongly oppose 2 3 1 2 2 0 7 0 3 2 2
TOTAL SUPPORT 91 88 95 94 89 98 90 90 88 91 90
TOTAL OPPOSE 9 12 5 6 11 2 10 10 12 9 10

17g. Provide two years of tuition-free community college
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Strongly support 52 50 57 62 55 47 56 43 44 53 52
Somewhat support 32 32 32 28 29 34 31 41 42 33 31
Somewhat oppose 9 10 7 7 9 13 7 12 8 7 10
Strongly oppose 7 8 4 3 7 6 6 3 6 7 6
TOTAL SUPPORT 84 82 88 89 84 80 87 84 86 86 83
TOTAL OPPOSE 16 18 12 11 16 20 13 16 14 14 17
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

17h. Provide tax incentives to make clean energy sources like wind and solar power widely available at lower costs

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem
Strongly support 51 50 51 50 45 56 62
Somewhat support 35 37 33 34 39 32 32
Somewhat oppose 9 8 11 12 11 5
Strongly oppose 5 5 5 4 5 6 1
TOTAL SUPPORT 86 87 84 84 85 88 94
TOTAL OPPOSE 14 13 16 16 15 12 6
17i. Rewarding electric utilities that generate more electricity from clean energy sources, like wind and solar

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem
Strongly support 50 53 46 51 53 45 57
Somewhat support 35 33 38 32 34 40 36
Somewhat oppose 11 9 13 12 9 12 6
Strongly oppose 4 4 3 5 4 3 2
TOTAL SUPPORT 85 86 84 83 87 85 92
TOTAL OPPOSE 15 14 16 17 13 15 8

17j. Make electric vehicles more affordable for consumers by providing tax rebates for the purchase of electric vehicles

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem
Strongly support 45 48 43 46 47 43 52
Somewhat support 37 35 39 36 37 39 36
Somewhat oppose 12 11 13 14 12 11 10
Strongly oppose 5 6 5 4 5 7 1
TOTAL SUPPORT 82 83 81 82 84 82 89
TOTAL OPPOSE 18 17 19 18 16 18 11
17k. Lower energy costs by making homes, schools, buildings, and vehicles more energy efficient

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem
Strongly support 55 52 58 56 56 54 63
Somewhat support 33 35 31 32 33 35 30
Somewhat oppose 8 9 8 9 8 9
Strongly oppose 3 4 3 3 3 3 1
TOTAL SUPPORT 89 87 90 88 89 88 93
TOTAL OPPOSE 11 13 10 12 11 12 7
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42
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14
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43
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Ind/Oth
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9
4
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GOP
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17
65
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GOP
37
29
22
12
67
33

GOP
29
36
16
19
65
35

GOP
40
37
14

8
77
23

Biden20 Trump20

60 29
33 39
5 18
2 13
93 68
7 32

Biden20 Trump20

57 31
35 38
7 21
1 10
92 69
8 31

Biden20 Trump20

52 30
37 37
10 18
1 15
89 67
11 33

Biden20 Trump20

62 38
31 40
6 14
1 7
93 79
7 21
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

17h. Provide tax incentives to make clean energy sources like wind and solar power widely available at lower costs
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Strongly support 51 44 61 61 50 56 53 44 45 54 49
Somewhat support 35 38 30 29 34 34 32 41 44 32 36
Somewhat oppose 9 12 5 6 10 6 6 15 6 8 10
Strongly oppose 5 6 3 4 6 4 9 0 5 6 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 86 82 92 91 84 90 85 85 89 86 86
TOTAL OPPOSE 14 18 8 9 16 10 15 15 11 14 14

17i. Rewarding electric utilities that generate more electricity from clean energy sources, like wind and solar
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Strongly support 50 48 53 57 50 42 54 42 45 53 48
Somewhat support 35 35 36 34 34 45 37 44 37 34 36
Somewhat oppose 11 11 10 7 10 12 9 10 16 8 12
Strongly oppose 4 6 1 2 5 2 1 5 3 5 3
TOTAL SUPPORT 85 83 88 91 84 86 91 86 81 87 85
TOTAL OPPOSE 15 17 12 9 16 14 9 14 19 13 15

17j. Make electric vehicles more affordable for consumers by providing tax rebates for the purchase of electric vehicles
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Strongly support 45 41 52 54 43 44 45 44 48 50 43
Somewhat support 37 38 36 33 36 39 39 45 40 33 39
Somewhat oppose 12 14 8 9 15 11 8 10 8 11 13
Strongly oppose 5 7 4 3 7 6 8 1 4 6 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 82 79 88 88 79 83 84 90 88 83 82
TOTAL OPPOSE 18 21 12 12 21 17 16 10 12 17 18

17k. Lower energy costs by making homes, schools, buildings, and vehicles more energy efficient
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Strongly support 55 51 63 65 54 56 60 48 52 57 54
Somewhat support 33 36 29 27 34 34 29 40 34 31 35
Somewhat oppose 8 10 6 6 8 7 6 10 12 9 8
Strongly oppose 3 4 2 2 4 3 4 2 2 3 3
TOTAL SUPPORT 89 86 92 92 88 90 89 88 86 88 89
TOTAL OPPOSE 11 14 8 8 12 10 11 12 14 12 11
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

q18: Below are some reasons why people say Congress should pass the legislation that you just read about. Please rate each one below on how important a reason

this is to you personally.

18a. It addresses problems that have been ignored for too long, like climate change, lack of childcare, and lack of affordable care for our growing elderly populatior

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth

Very important 57 55 59 62 48 60 68 50
Somewhat important 31 30 32 31 37 26 26 38
Not very important 8 12 5 5 12 8 5 10
Not important at all 3 3 4 2 3 5 1 2
TOTAL IMPORTANT 88 85 91 93 85 87 94 88
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 12 15 9 7 15 13 6 12

18b. Climate change is creating extreme weather and natural disasters, including our families and friends in Mexico, Central and South America

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth

Very important 60 61 60 65 52 64 70 54
Somewhat important 28 26 30 25 34 25 24 33
Not very important 7 9 5 6 11 5 4 9
Not important at all 4 4 5 4 4 6 1 5
TOTAL IMPORTANT 88 87 90 91 86 89 95 87
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 12 13 10 9 14 11 5 13

18c. It will help build a clean energy economy that protects our communities from pollution and climate change
Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth

Very important 53 50 56 52 49 56 62 51
Somewhat important 34 36 32 38 33 31 32 35
Not very important 10 10 9 8 14 8 5 13
Not important at all 4 4 4 2 4 5 1 2
TOTAL IMPORTANT 86 86 87 90 82 87 94 85
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 14 14 13 10 18 13 6 15
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

q18: Below are some reasons why people say Congress should pass the legislation that you just read about. Please rate each one below on how important a reason
this is to you personally.

18a. It addresses problems that have been ignored for too long, like climate change, lack of childcare, and lack of affordable care for our growing elderly population
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Very important 57 53 64 70 60 50 56 42 54 58 56
Somewhat important 31 33 28 24 31 30 32 43 32 28 33
Not very important 8 9 7 5 6 16 6 12 12 9 8
Not important at all 3 5 1 2 3 4 7 4 2 4 3
TOTAL IMPORTANT 88 86 92 93 91 80 87 84 86 86 89
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 12 14 8 7 9 20 13 16 14 14 11

18b. Climate change is creating extreme weather and natural disasters, including our families and friends in Mexico, Central and South America
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Very important 60 55 70 71 64 46 66 40 56 64 59
Somewhat important 28 31 24 23 26 46 22 43 26 28 28
Not very important 7 9 5 4 4 8 8 15 13 3 9
Not important at all 4 6 2 2 6 0 4 2 6 5 4
TOTAL IMPORTANT 88 85 94 94 90 92 88 83 82 93 86
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 12 15 6 6 10 8 12 17 18 7 14

18c. It will help build a clean energy economy that protects our communities from pollution and climate change
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Very important 53 50 58 61 55 45 54 45 42 52 53
Somewhat important 34 35 32 31 35 36 32 32 41 34 34
Not very important 10 11 7 5 7 13 5 20 14 9 10
Not important at all 4 4 3 3 4 7 9 3 3 5 3
TOTAL IMPORTANT 86 84 90 92 89 81 86 77 83 86 87
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 14 16 10 8 11 19 14 23 17 14 13
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

18d. It will help bring on a better clean energy economy and many jobs for the [Latino/Hispanic] community
Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

Very important 56 55 57 59 53 57 63 54 38 66 32
Somewhat important 31 29 33 30 30 32 30 29 37 28 39
Not very important 9 12 7 7 14 7 6 11 15 5 20
Not important at all 4 4 4 4 3 4 1 6 10 1 10
TOTAL IMPORTANT 87 85 90 89 83 89 93 83 75 94 71
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 13 15 10 11 17 11 7 17 25 6 29

18e. It will reduce extreme weather, fires, droughts, and hurricanes which have made it harder for me and my family to work and earn a living
Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

Very important 56 53 59 63 51 55 65 54 37 67 32
Somewhat important 29 31 27 26 30 31 27 30 33 26 35
Not very important 9 11 8 8 15 6 6 12 14 5 20
Not important at all 5 5 5 3 4 8 2 3 16 2 12
TOTAL IMPORTANT 86 85 86 89 81 86 92 85 70 93 68
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 14 15 14 11 19 14 8 15 30 7 32

18f. Because [Latino/Hispanic] children suffer from higher rates of asthma, we must protect the health of our families by reducing toxic pollution in our air and water
Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

Very important 55 53 57 58 51 56 65 54 33 65 32
Somewhat important 32 33 31 31 31 32 29 33 37 30 36
Not very important 9 10 9 7 15 7 5 12 16 4 22
Not important at all 4 4 3 3 3 4 1 2 13 1 10
TOTAL IMPORTANT 87 86 88 89 82 89 94 86 70 95 68
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 13 14 12 11 18 11 6 14 30 5 32
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

18d. It will help bring on a better clean energy economy and many jobs for the [Latino/Hispanic] community
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Very important 56 51 65 67 60 32 63 44 51 59 55
Somewhat important 31 32 30 28 30 53 32 34 28 32 30
Not very important 9 12 4 3 6 13 1 21 16 6 11
Not important at all 4 5 1 2 4 2 3 1 5 3 4
TOTAL IMPORTANT 87 83 95 95 90 85 96 78 79 91 85
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 13 17 5 5 10 15 4 22 21 9 15

18e. It will reduce extreme weather, fires, droughts, and hurricanes which have made it harder for me and my family to work and earn a living
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Very important 56 53 62 66 61 44 48 49 50 57 56
Somewhat important 29 29 29 25 27 37 42 30 31 29 29
Not very important 9 11 6 5 8 13 4 19 14 7 11
Not important at all 5 6 3 3 5 7 7 1 5 6 4
TOTAL IMPORTANT 86 82 91 91 87 81 90 79 81 87 85
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 14 18 9 9 13 19 10 21 19 13 15

18f. Because Latino/Hispanic children suffer from higher rates of asthma, we must protect the health of our families by reducing toxic pollution in our air and water
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Very important 55 51 62 64 58 47 55 44 51 52 57
Somewhat important 32 32 31 28 31 35 28 29 38 35 30
Not very important 9 12 6 5 7 13 10 22 8 10 9
Not important at all 4 5 1 3 3 5 7 5 2 4 3
TOTAL IMPORTANT 87 83 93 92 89 82 83 73 90 86 87
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 13 17 7 8 11 18 17 27 10 14 13
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

q19: Based on what you have seen and heard, which political party has a better plan to help you and your family on each of these issues:

19a. Reducing health care costs
Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

Democrats definitely better 30 31 30 31 29 31 45 16 6 41 5
Democrats somewhat better 24 25 23 23 24 26 30 23 9 30 11
Both parties are about the same 28 27 29 31 28 25 20 46 26 25 33
Republicans somewhat better 11 10 11 8 14 11 4 10 30 3 29
Republicans definitely better 7 6 7 8 5 8 0 5 29 1 21
TOTAL DEMOCRATS BETTER 54 56 53 53 53 57 76 39 15 71 16
TOTAL REPUBLICANS BETTER 18 17 18 16 19 18 4 15 59 4 50

19b. Looking out for middle-class and working families
Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

Democrats definitely better 30 31 28 28 29 31 44 16 5 40 5
Democrats somewhat better 23 23 23 23 22 24 31 20 7 30 8
Both parties are about the same 27 27 27 29 28 24 19 47 22 25 30
Republicans somewhat better 12 12 12 11 15 11 5 12 31 4 30
Republicans definitely better 9 7 10 9 6 10 1 5 35 1 27
TOTAL DEMOCRATS BETTER 53 54 52 52 51 55 75 36 12 70 13
TOTAL REPUBLICANS BETTER 21 19 22 20 21 21 6 17 66 5 57

19c. Helping small business owners and self-employed people get back up and running
Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

Democrats definitely better 26 28 25 27 26 27 41 12 5 36 5
Democrats somewhat better 23 24 22 23 22 26 31 19 8 29 10
Both parties are about the same 29 27 31 31 29 28 21 51 22 28 30
Republicans somewhat better 11 12 11 9 15 11 5 13 27 5 27
Republicans definitely better 10 8 11 11 8 10 2 5 38 2 28
TOTAL DEMOCRATS BETTER 50 53 47 49 48 52 72 31 12 65 15
TOTAL REPUBLICANS BETTER 21 20 22 20 23 20 7 18 65 7 55
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

q19: Based on what you have seen and heard, which political party has a better plan to help you and your family on each of these issues:

19a. Reducing health care costs
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Democrats definitely better 30 27 36 36 30 22 35 25 26 34 28
Democrats somewhat better 24 24 25 25 25 29 17 27 24 27 23
Both parties are about the same 28 30 24 25 31 20 25 32 25 23 31
Republicans somewhat better 11 12 9 7 9 11 9 13 19 8 12
Republicans definitely better 7 8 6 6 5 18 14 3 6 8 7
TOTAL DEMOCRATS BETTER 54 50 61 61 55 51 52 52 50 61 51
TOTAL REPUBLICANS BETTER 18 19 15 14 14 29 23 16 25 16 18

19b. Looking out for middle-class and working families
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Democrats definitely better 30 26 36 36 29 17 36 23 28 36 27
Democrats somewhat better 23 22 25 25 24 33 13 24 23 25 22
Both parties are about the same 27 29 23 24 29 18 29 36 24 20 30
Republicans somewhat better 12 14 9 9 11 13 14 14 14 10 13
Republicans definitely better 9 10 7 7 8 19 9 3 10 10 8
TOTAL DEMOCRATS BETTER 53 48 61 61 53 49 49 47 51 60 49
TOTAL REPUBLICANS BETTER 21 23 16 16 18 32 23 17 24 20 21

19c. Helping small business owners and self-employed people get back up and running
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Democrats definitely better 26 23 33 31 26 15 28 16 29 33 23
Democrats somewhat better 23 21 28 25 23 30 22 29 23 23 24
Both parties are about the same 29 34 22 27 32 23 27 36 25 21 33
Republicans somewhat better 11 12 10 9 10 17 11 14 11 12 11
Republicans definitely better 10 10 8 8 9 15 12 5 12 11 9
TOTAL DEMOCRATS BETTER 50 44 60 56 49 45 50 45 52 56 47
TOTAL REPUBLICANS BETTER 21 23 18 17 19 32 23 19 23 23 20

BSPRESEARCH 24




LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

19d. Working to provide legal status for undocumented immigrants who have lived and worked in the United States for many years

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20
Democrats definitely better 34 35 32 33 30 37 50 18 8 45 7
Democrats somewhat better 25 27 23 26 25 24 29 25 15 28 19
Both parties are about the same 27 24 30 28 27 25 17 44 32 22 36
Republicans somewhat better 8 8 8 6 12 7 4 9 20 3 20
Republicans definitely better 6 6 7 7 6 7 1 3 25 2 18
TOTAL DEMOCRATS BETTER 59 62 55 59 56 61 78 44 23 73 27
TOTAL REPUBLICANS BETTER 15 14 15 13 17 13 5 12 45 5 38
19e. Reducing the amount of pollution in my community

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20
Democrats definitely better 28 30 25 29 27 27 42 14 5 37 7
Democrats somewhat better 24 24 24 25 23 25 31 21 10 29 13
Both parties are about the same 35 32 38 34 34 37 22 56 43 30 45
Republicans somewhat better 8 9 7 6 12 7 4 7 22 3 20
Republicans definitely better 5 5 6 7 4 4 1 2 21 1 15
TOTAL DEMOCRATS BETTER 52 55 49 53 50 52 73 34 15 66 21
TOTAL REPUBLICANS BETTER 13 14 13 13 16 11 5 9 43 5 34
19f. Create better jobs in the clean energy field

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20
Democrats definitely better 28 27 28 29 26 28 41 15 6 37 6
Democrats somewhat better 25 27 23 24 25 25 33 19 10 31 12
Both parties are about the same 31 28 34 30 30 34 22 49 35 27 40
Republicans somewhat better 10 11 9 10 13 7 4 13 24 4 23
Republicans definitely better 6 6 7 7 5 6 1 3 25 1 18
TOTAL DEMOCRATS BETTER 52 54 50 53 51 53 74 35 16 68 19
TOTAL REPUBLICANS BETTER 16 17 15 17 19 13 5 16 49 6 42
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS

October 9-19, 2021

N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

19d. Working to provide legal status for undocumented immigrants who have lived and worked in the United States for many years
USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Total
Democrats definitely better 34
Democrats somewhat better 25
Both parties are about the same 27
Republicans somewhat better 8
Republicans definitely better 6
TOTAL DEMOCRATS BETTER 59
TOTAL REPUBLICANS BETTER 15

19e. Reducing the amount of pollution in my community

Total
Democrats definitely better 28
Democrats somewhat better 24
Both parties are about the same 35
Republicans somewhat better 8
Republicans definitely better 5
TOTAL DEMOCRATS BETTER 52
TOTAL REPUBLICANS BETTER 13
19f. Create better jobs in the clean energy field

Total
Democrats definitely better 28
Democrats somewhat better 25
Both parties are about the same 31
Republicans somewhat better 10
Republicans definitely better 6
TOTAL DEMOCRATS BETTER 52
TOTAL REPUBLICANS BETTER 16
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USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021

19g. Pass legislation to address and reduce extreme weather

Total
Democrats definitely better 27
Democrats somewhat better 25
Both parties are about the same 35
Republicans somewhat better 8
Republicans definitely better 5
TOTAL DEMOCRATS BETTER 52
TOTAL REPUBLICANS BETTER 13

19h. Pass legislation to address and reduce climate change

Total
Democrats definitely better 28
Democrats somewhat better 25
Both parties are about the same 33
Republicans somewhat better 8
Republicans definitely better 5
TOTAL DEMOCRATS BETTER 54
TOTAL REPUBLICANS BETTER 13

Men
28
26
31

55
14

Men
29
26
31

55
14

Women
25
24
38

50
12

Women
27
25
35

52
13

N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

18-34
28
24
33

8
7
52
15

18-34
30
25
32

8
5
55
13

35-49
27
23
34
11

4
51
15

35-49
26
24
34
11

6
50
16

50+
26
28
36

53
10

50+
29
27
33

55
12

Dem
41
32
22

73

Dem
42
32
21

74

Ind/Oth
15
21
55
7
3
36
9

Ind/Oth

16
20
53
9

2

36
11

GOP

12
42
21
22
16
42

GOP

13
40
22
20
19
41

Biden20 Trump20

36
30
30

66

Biden20 Trump20

38
30
28

67

6
16
44
19
15
22
34

6
16
43
20
14
23
34

¢20: Do you think taking action to deal with climate change should or should not be an important priority, or not a priority for the president and Congress this year

Total
Very important priority 52
Somewhat important 36
Not that important 7
Not an important priority at all 5
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LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

19g. Pass legislation to address and reduce extreme weather
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Democrats definitely better 27 23 33 31 26 17 34 18 25 35 23
Democrats somewhat better 25 24 27 26 25 30 17 27 29 26 25
Both parties are about the same 35 38 28 33 39 29 32 38 28 26 39
Republicans somewhat better 8 8 7 5 6 14 7 16 11 7 8
Republicans definitely better 5 6 4 5 4 11 9 2 7 6 5
TOTAL DEMOCRATS BETTER 52 47 60 57 51 47 51 45 55 61 48
TOTAL REPUBLICANS BETTER 13 14 11 9 10 25 16 17 18 13 14

19h. Pass legislation to address and reduce climate change
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Democrats definitely better 28 24 35 34 25 23 34 25 28 36 25
Democrats somewhat better 25 25 26 25 27 29 17 23 29 27 24
Both parties are about the same 33 37 26 31 37 27 33 39 24 26 36
Republicans somewhat better 8 9 8 5 7 12 7 8 13 7 9
Republicans definitely better 5 5 5 5 4 9 8 5 6 4 5
TOTAL DEMOCRATS BETTER 54 49 61 59 52 52 51 48 57 63 49
TOTAL REPUBLICANS BETTER 13 14 13 10 11 21 15 13 19 11 14

¢20: Do you think taking action to deal with climate change should or should not be an important priority, or not a priority for the president and Congress this year?
Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Very important priority 52 47 60 63 54 37 55 33 51 53 51
Somewhat important 36 41 30 29 34 44 31 60 39 36 37
Not that important 7 6 8 5 7 12 10 5 5 5 8
Not an important priority at all 5 6 3 3 5 7 4 2 5 6 4
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October 9-19, 2021

LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

g21: As President Biden considers legislation on the economy, climate change, health care, and other issues, do you want him to:

Focus on doing things that have bipartisan support,
even if it means doing things that help fewer people.
Focus on doing things that help as many people as
possible as quickly as possible, even if it means doing so
without Republican support.

Total

35

65

Men

39

61

Women

32

68

18-34

31

69

35-49

35

65

g22: It is a long way off but if you had to say right now, how would you vote for President in 2024?

Definitely vote to re-elect Joe Biden
Probably vote to re-elect Joe Biden
Probably vote against Joe Biden
Definitely vote against Joe Biden
Don’t know

TOTAL FOR BIDEN

TOTAL AGAINST BIDEN

Total
27
28

9
19
17
55
28

Men
29
31
11
16
13
60
27

Women
25
25
8
21
20
50
29

18-34
24
24
12
16
23
48
29

35-49
28
30
11
17
13
59
28

50+

40

60

50+
29
30
5
22
14
59
27

Dem

28

72

Dem
43
39

10
82

Ind/Oth

34

66

Ind/Oth
10
24
13
16
38
34
28

GOP

59

41

GOP
4
4

13
70
8
8
84

Biden20 Trump20

27 55

73 45

Biden20 Trump20

37 4
35 14
7 15
3 56
18 11
72 18
10 71

g23: When deciding who to vote for in an election, which of the following would be a “deal breaker” for you, where you just could not support the candidate if you

knew this fact about them?
23a. Endorsed by former President Donald Trump
Yes, this is a deal-breaker, | could NOT vote for this

candidate, even if | agree with them on other issues
No, not a deal breaker for me

23b. Endorsed by the Democratic Socialists of America

Yes, this is a deal-breaker, | could NOT vote for this
candidate, even if | agree with them on other issues
No, not a deal breaker for me
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Total
52

48

Total
46

54

Men
51

49

Men
48

52

Women
52

48

Women
44

56

18-34
51

49

18-34
45

55

35-49
46

54

35-49
51

49

50+
57

43

50+
42

58

Dem
63

37

Dem
42

58

Ind/Oth
46

54

Ind/Oth
41
59

GOP
27

73

GOP
65

35

Biden20 Trump20
62 29

38 71

Biden20 Trump20
40 62
60 38

29



LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS

October 9-19, 2021

g21: As President Biden considers legislation on the economy, climate change, health care, and other issues, do you want him to:

Total
Focus on doing things that have bipartisan support, 35
even if it means doing things that help fewer people.
Focus on doing things that help as many people as
possible as quickly as possible, even if it means doingso 65

without Republican support.

N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

34

66

37

63

33

67

34

66

g22: It is a long way off but if you had to say right now, how would you vote for President in 2024?
USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Total
Definitely vote to re-elect Joe Biden 27
Probably vote to re-elect Joe Biden 28
Probably vote against Joe Biden 9
Definitely vote against Joe Biden 19
Don’t know 17
TOTAL FOR BIDEN 55
TOTAL AGAINST BIDEN 28

21
29
11
20
18
50
31

36
27
7
16
14
63
22

34
28
6
15
17
62
21

25
28
8
19
20
53
27

50

50

18
29
13
32
9
46
45

36

64

28
24
5
23
20
52
28

33

67

21
37
15
9
17
59
24

41

59

26
34
10
17
13
60
27

37

63

33
27
8
18
13
60
26

35

65

24
29
10
19
19
53
29

g23: When deciding who to vote for in an election, which of the following would be a “deal breaker” for you, where you just could not support the candidate if you

knew this fact about them?

23a. Endorsed by former President Donald Trump

Total
Yes, this is a deal-breaker, | could NOT vote for this
candidate, even if | agree with them on other issues >2
No, not a deal breaker for me 48
23b. Endorsed by the Democratic Socialists of America

Total
Yes, this is a deal-breaker, | could NOT vote for this
candidate, even if | agree with them on other issues 46
No, not a deal breaker for me 54
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USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

52

48

51

49

53

47

55

45

49

51

49

51

48

52

49

51

45

55

55

45

USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

46

54

45

55

44

56

42

58

48

52

44

56

45

55

53

47

50

50

44

56

30



LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

23c. Opposes national legislation to address and reduce climate change

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20
Yes, this is a deal-breaker, | could NOT vote for this
candidate, even if | agree with them on other issues

No, not a deal breaker for me 45 46 45 44 44 47 35 52 64 38 61

55 54 55 56 56 53 65 48 36 62 39

23d. Supports a clean energy mandate to reduce pollution
Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

Yes, this is a deal-breaker, | could NOT vote for this

candidate, even if | agree with them on other issues

No, not a deal breaker for me 62 62 62 60 56 69 58 68 66 61 63

38 38 38 40 44 31 42 32 34 39 37

24e. Opposes the Dream Act and does NOT support permanent legal status for Dreamers

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20
Yes, this is a deal-breaker, | could NOT vote for this
candidate, even if | agree with them on other issues

No, not a deal breaker for me 43 42 43 41 42 44 33 47 64 35 61

57 58 57 59 58 56 67 53 36 65 39

g24: Some people only like to vote in Presidential elections and other people try to vote every year. Thinking ahead to the elections for Congress and Senate in
2022, how important is it for YOU, to vote in the 2022 election?

Total Men Women 18-34 35-49 50+ Dem Ind/Oth GOP Biden20 Trump20

Extremely important 52 49 54 46 49 59 55 35 64 51 55
Important 33 37 30 32 35 32 35 37 22 36 27
Somewhat important but not critical 12 12 13 17 14 7 9 21 11 10 16
Not really that important 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 4 2 2

Not at all important 1 1 2 2 1 1 0 4 1 1 1

BSPRESEARCH 31




LATINO VOTERS IN TARGET STATES AND DISTRICTS
October 9-19, 2021 N=1,700 (+/- 2.4%)

23c. Opposes national legislation to address and reduce climate change

Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree
Yes, this is a deal-breaker, | could NOT vote for this

candidate, even if | agree with them on other issues
No, not a deal breaker for me 45 47 42 42 46 48 45 50 50 43 46

55 53 58 58 54 52 55 50 50 57 54

23d. Supports a clean energy mandate to reduce pollution

Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree
Yes, this is a deal-breaker, | could NOT vote for this
candidate, even if | agree with them on other issues

No, not a deal breaker for me 62 64 59 62 68 60 57 56 58 56 65

38 36 41 38 32 40 43 44 42 44 35

24e. Opposes the Dream Act and does NOT support permanent legal status for Dreamers

Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree
Yes, this is a deal-breaker, | could NOT vote for this
candidate, even if | agree with them on other issues

No, not a deal breaker for me 43 44 40 38 39 53 47 40 55 48 40

57 56 60 62 61 47 53 60 45 52 60

g24: Some people only like to vote in Presidential elections and other people try to vote every year. Thinking ahead to the elections for Congress and Senate in 2022,
how important is it for YOU, to vote in the 2022 election?

Total USBorn PR+FBorn SpanHH Mexican Cuban PuertoRican CentAm SouthAm Degree NoDegree

Extremely important 52 48 57 59 53 47 53 34 55 60 47
Important 33 33 33 30 33 37 26 48 29 30 34
Somewhat important but not critical 12 15 7 8 11 12 15 16 14 8 14
Not really that important 2 2 1 1 2 2 4 2 1 1 2
Not at all important 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 0 1 1 2

BSPRESEARCH 32




